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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0034 
Address 80-82 Ramsay Street HABERFIELD   
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of a 3-storey 

shop top housing development including ground level commercial 
tenancy, car parking and 6 apartments on the upper levels. 

Date of Lodgement 24 January 2024 
Applicant O2 Architecture Pty Ltd 
Owner Salvatore Papa Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 12 (9 in support) 
Cost of works $3,969,937.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% (FSR) 

Main Issues Contamination, FSR variation, urban design, heritage 
conservation, and insufficient information  

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Conditions in the event of approval 
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
Attachment D Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment E Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel Minutes 
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Note: Due to scale of map, none of the objectors or supporters could be shown.   
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of 
existing structures and construction of a three storey shop top housing development including 
ground level commercial tenancy, car parking and 6 apartments on the upper levels at 80-82 
Ramsay Street, Haberfield.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 12 submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Potential land contamination;  
• Variation to the FSR development standard; 
• Unsatisfactory heritage and urban design outcomes; 
• Internal amenity for the residential units; and  
• Insufficient information provided to confirm vehicular access/parking for the proposal.  

 
Having regard to the above the application is recommended for refusal.  
 

2.   Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for the demolition of the existing two storey buliding and 
detatched garage for the construction of a three storey shop top housing development with 6 
residential dwellings and commerical space at the ground floor. Specifically the works are as 
follows:  
 

• Tree removal from rear yard of adjoining property at 84 Ramsay Street. 
• Demolition of the existing two storey building and detached garage. 
• Construction and use of a three storey building comprising of six apartments including: 

o Ground floor to comprise of commerical space, residential entry, accessible 
bathroom, car parking for 6 spaces, loading bay, waste and recycling storage 
areas; 

o Level one to comprise of 2 x 1 bedroom dwellings and 2 x 2 bedroom dwellings;  
o Level two to comprise of 2 x 3 bedroom dwellings; and 
o Public domain works including the construction of street awning.  

 

3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Ramsay Street, between Dalhousie Street 
and St Davids Road. The site consists of a single allotment and is generally rectangular in 
shape with a total area of 556.4sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 932360.  
 
The site has a frontage to Ramsay Street of 15.24 metres with rear access via an unnamed 
laneway of 15.24 metres. The site supports a two storey commercial building and detached 
garage at the rear.  
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The adjoining properties support two storey commercial buildings, noting that 78 Ramsay 
Street has a window located on its north-western side boundary (this has not been depicted 
on the plans provided with the application). The property is located within the Haberfield 
Conservation Area.  
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

• Leyland Cypress (Cupressus leylandii) located adjacent to the northern boundary 
within 84 Ramsay Street.  

 

 
Figure 2: Zoning Map of the subject site (highlighted red). 

 

4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2023/0165 
 

Demolition of existing structures and 
construction of a 3-storey shop top housing 
development including ground level 
commercial tenancy, car parking and 8 
apartments on the upper levels 

Withdrawn, 9/10/2023 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable 
 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
24 January 2024 Application lodged  
5 February 2024 Email Request for Further Information raising the following matter: 

 
• Potential land contamination  

 
14 February – 6 
March 2024 

Application notified  

12 March 2024 AEDRP meeting held 
18 June 2024 In person meeting held between Council and the applicant to discuss 

the proposal. 
26 June 2024 Request for Further Information letter issued raising the following 

matters: 
 

• FSR variation 
• Built form and design 
• Streetscape presentation 
• Contamination 
• Parking and Loading  
• Waste Management 
• General matters  

 
6 August 2024 In person meeting held between Council and the applicant to discuss 

the proposal. 
2 September 
2024 

The following new or revised information was submitted:  
 

• Revised architectural plans  
• Cover letter noting a number of outstanding matters will be 

updated if the current scheme is acceptable. 
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10 September 
2024 

Council advised the applicant via phone call and email that the 
response to the RFI did not address some of the significant issues 
raised in the RFI letter. 
 
Given that the amended plans were not supported in principle and 
would require renotification/re-referrals (which had not yet occurred), 
including additional fees, Council advised the applicant that the 
amended plans were rejected in accordance with Section 37(1) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 and the 
application will be determined based on the originally submitted plans.  

8 November 
2024 

At the time of writing this report, no response from the applicant was 
received. As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
The originally submitted plans are the subject of this assessment report. 
 

 

5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP & A Act 1979).  
 
Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 
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In considering the above, the site has a commercial history and is changing to a more sensitive 
land use, being residential accommodation. As such, a minimum Phase 1 Contamination 
Report was requested as part of the DA. 
 
In consideration of Section 4.6(2) the applicant has not provided a preliminary site 
investigation report. On that basis, the consent authority cannot be satisfied that the land will 
be suitable for the proposed use or that the land is not required to be remediated. As such, 
the application is unable to be supported having regard to the Resilience and Hazards SEPP. 
 
SEPP (Housing) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Design of residential apartment development  
 
Chapter 4 requires the consent authority to consider any comments from design review 
panels, the design principles set out in Schedule 9 and the Apartment Design Guide (ADG).  
 
The application was considered by Council’s Architectural Excellence Design Review Panel 
(AEDRP) on 12 March 2024. The Panel were generally not supportive of the proposed 
development, and raised the following matters/recommendations: 
 

• A reduction in GFA and likely unit yield to reduce the quantum of non-compliances and 
improve residential amenity. 

• Façade treatment to improve presentation to the streetscape including material 
selections, and height of parapets. 

• Internal and external reconfiguration to improve internal amenity to the dwellings and 
lobbies. 

• Acoustic and visual privacy impacts between apartments and with neighbouring 
properties. 

• Solar access and sustainability improvements to the dwellings and building; and  
• Inclusion of deep soil planting areas.   

 
Attachment E of this report contains the AEDRP meeting minutes and recommendations. 
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the ADG, how the objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have 
been achieved.  
 
In accordance with Section 149 of the Housing SEPP certain provisions for residential 
apartment development contained within the CIWDCP 2016 have no effect if the ADG also 
specifies provisions to the same matter. 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 

• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part 

of the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm 
on 21 June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The development does not comply with the ADG requirement with respect to this 
matter as no communal open space (COS) is proposed. Notwithstanding, given the scale of 
the development and that the site is located within a E1 zone with an existing dense urban 
form, the development is considered acceptable with respect to the objectives of this Part of 
the ADG as follows:  
 

• All apartments are afforded private open space areas (POS) that are in excess of the 
minimum requirements under the ADG;  

• The subject site is well located to nearby areas of public open space, including the 
Hawthorne Canal and connections to the Greenway and Bay Run; 

• The development is small in scale, containing only six units and as such it is considered 
that the demand for communal open space is low. 

 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 
Site Area Deep Soil Zone (% of site area) 
Less than 650sqm 7% (39sqm) 
 
Comment: The development does not comply with the ADG requirement with respect to this 
matter, as no deep soil zones are proposed. Notwithstanding, this outcome is considered 
satisfactory in this instance given the following: 
 

• The site is located within an E1 Local Centre zone and is suited to nil setback to the 
side boundaries, with vehicle access/loading at ground level at the rear. As such, given 
the site context and desired built form, the lack of provision a deep soil zone is 
considered acceptable in this instance. 

• A landscape plan has been prepared and demonstrates a suitable planting outcome 
for the on-structure areas. 

 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries: 
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Room Types Minimum Separation 
Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 
Habitable rooms and balconies 6m 
Non-habitable rooms 3m 
 
Comment:  
 
Side setbacks – north-western and south-eastern boundaries 
The proposal is within a commercial setting and the ADG outlines when considering building 
separation that ‘no building separation is necessary where building types incorporate blank 
party walls. Typically this occurs along a main street or at podium levels within centres’.  
 
A nil setback is proposed to the north-western side elevation of the development at all floors 
with the exception of a centrally located void at the second floor, this void is located directly 
above the first-floor balconies of unit 1 and 3. This centrally located void is setback 3.8m from 
the north-western side boundary and services the only bedroom windows to units 1 and 2, and 
5 and 6.  
 
Similarly, the development proposes a nil setback for the full length of the south-eastern side 
elevation of the development at all floors with the exception of a centrally located void at the 
second floor, this void is located directly above the first-floor services terrace area. This 
centrally located void is setback 2.1m form the south-eastern side boundary and services a 
window to the lobby area adjacent to the lift.  
 
The proposed development does not satisfy the relevant objectives of the ADG and is not 
considered acceptable for the following reasons:  

• The proposed side setbacks, namely the centrally located voids to both side elevations 
which contain windows to habitable rooms. The ADG recommends 12m between 
habitable rooms, thereby each site providing a 6m setback to the side boundary. In 
this regard, the design is relying on ‘borrowed’ amenity from the respective adjoining 
properties resulting in a poor outcome for the occupants of the affected dwellings 
if/when development is undertaken on the neighbouring sites. 

• The proposed extent of the nil side setbacks are inconsistent with the established 
setback character of the streetscape and zone which is characterised by nil setbacks 
to the front portion of buildings, with pairs of rear wings providing a setback to one side, 
or newer additions which orientate to the rear.  

• The first-floor services terrace area for services which are located in close proximity to 
the boundary window at 78 Ramsay Street, resulting in acoustic amenity impacts to 
the adjoining property.  

 
Rear setback  
The site is in a E1 Local Centre land use zone with R2 Low Density zoned land located to the 
south-west. Therefore, in accordance with the provisions under this part “at the boundary 
between a change in zone from apartment buildings to a lower density area, increase the 
building setback from the boundary by 3m”. However, there is an approximately 6m wide 
laneway to the rear of the site that can act as a buffer between zones. Whilst the design 
guidance of the ADG explicitly states that the setback distance is to be measured from the 
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boundaries of the site rather than the location of the closest affected building within the 
neighbouring lower density zone, it is considered the rear building separation is acceptable.  
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 

• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: The proposed development does not satisfy the relevant objectives of the ADG 
and is not considered acceptable for the following reasons:  
 

• Insufficient information has been provided with the application to determine whether 
the proposal complies with the solar and daylight access requirements in accordance 
with the ADG. Further, solar access to units 1 and 2 living areas are considered unlikely 
to achieve the requirements of the ADG. 

 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 

• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 
building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: Whilst 83% (5 of 6 apartments) provide for natural cross ventilation, 3 of these 
units (units 1, 2 and 3) rely on windows to voids which borrow amenity from the neighbouring 
sites. This is contrary to Objective 4B - Light wells are not the primary air source for habitable 
rooms, and as such are not considered appropriate. 
 
Given the reasons outlined in visual privacy/building separation, the proposed development 
does not satisfy the relevant objectives of the ADG and is not considered acceptable. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 
Minimum Ceiling Height 
Habitable Rooms 2.7m 
Non-Habitable 2.4m 
Located in a mixed-use area 3.3m 
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Comment: A minimum of 3.3m floor to ceiling height are proposed at the ground floor with 
2.7m floor to ceiling heights are proposed for all other levels in compliance with the ADG 
provisions.  
 
Apartment Size and Layout  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 
Apartment Type  Minimum Internal Area  
1 bedroom 50sqm 
2 bedroom 70sqm 
3 bedroom 90sqm 
 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 
the minimum internal area by 5sqm each. 
 
In addition to the above, the ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout 
requirements: 
 

• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 
glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining, and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10sqm and other bedrooms 9sqm 

(excluding wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of 4 metres for 2 

bedroom apartments. 
• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 

avoid deep narrow apartment layouts.  
 
Comment: The apartment sizes, dimensions and floor to ceiling heights comply with the 
provisions of this part. Notwithstanding, some apartment layouts do not maximise functionality 
and amenity. In accordance with the design guidance under Objective 4D - All living areas and 
bedrooms should be located on the external face of the building, and in this regard, apartment 
3 and 6 kitchen areas are centrally located limiting daylight and environmental performance.  
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 
Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
1 bedroom 8sqm 2m 
2 bedroom 10sqm 2m 
3 bedroom 12sqm 2.4m 
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Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 1 metre. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement.  
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 
Apartment Type Minimum Internal Area 
1 bedroom apartments 6m3 
2 bedroom apartments 8m3 
3 bedroom apartments 10m3 
 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: The proposed development does not satisfy the relevant objectives of the ADG 
and is not considered acceptable for the following reasons:  
 

• Units 3, 5 and 6 do not provide adequate storage size volumes in accessible areas 
within the dwelling, this being not in a bedroom, in compliance with the numerical 
requirements of the ADG.  

 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application in 
compliance with the EP & A Regulation 2021. 
 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP requires consideration for the protection and/or 
removal of vegetation and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Chapter C 
Part 4 of the CIWDCP 2016. 
 
The application seeks the removal of Leyland Cypress (Cupressus leylandii) from within the 
adjacent property to the north-west at 84 Ramsay Street. It is noted that consent from the 
adjoining property owner has been provided. 
 
An assessment of the proposal against the abovementioned provisions has identified the 
following: 
 
• The tree was noted in good health and condition and is visible from various points in the 

rear laneway. The works proposed will adversely impact on the tree and its removal is 
required to facilitate the development.  
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Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Biodiversity and 
Conservation SEPP and Chapter C Part 4 of the CIWDCP 2016 subject to the imposition of 
conditions requiring replacement tree planting. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal is inconsistent with the following aims of 
the plan:  
• (b) To conserve and maintain the natural, built and 

cultural heritage of Inner West, 
• (g) To create a high quality urban place through the 

application of design excellence in all elements of 
the built environment and public domain, 

• (h) To prevent adverse social, economic and 
environmental impacts on the local character of 
Inner West, 

• (i) To prevent adverse social, economic and 
environmental impacts, including cumulative 
impacts. 

The proposed development will not conserve the 
significance of the heritage conservation area and fails 
to create a high-quality urban place, in particular given 
the excessive bulk and poor amenity to the dwellings 
proposed. This is turn adversely impacts upon the 
overall streetscape character and presentation.  

No 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

The application proposes shop top housing and retail 
premises which is permissible with consent in the E1 – 
Local Centre zone. However, the development is not 
consistent with the following E1 – Local Centre zone 
objective: 
• To enhance the unique sense of place offered by 

Inner West local centres by ensuring buildings 
display architectural and urban design quality and 
contributes to the desired character and cultural 
heritage of the locality. 

Overall, the proposal is of a design quality that is 
contrary to the character of the locality. 

No 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
• In the event of approval, standard conditions are 

recommended to manage impacts which may arise 
during demolition. 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 10m Yes (see 
discussion 

below) 
Proposed 10m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum 1:1 or 556.4sqm No 
Proposed 1.42:1 or 792.7sqm 

(council calculation) 
Variation 236.3sqm or 42.47% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 Floor 
Space Ratio. 

See 
discussion 

below 
 
Section 4.3 Height of building 
 
Whilst the drawings show that the roof is below the 10m height of building development 
standard, the drawings have not shown any lift overrun or roof plant equipment which would 
breach the height control. The applicant has not demonstrated that such elements would not 
be necessary for the operation of the building. 
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Floor space ratio development standard 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under section 4.6 of the 
IWLEP 2022 by 236.3sqm or 42.47% (Council’s calculation). It is noted Councils’ calculations 
differ from the applicant due to the inclusion of the accessible toilet on the ground floor and 
the waste, storage and bicycle parking on the ground floor as they are not located in a 
basement. 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. However, given the 
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discrepancy with regard to the GFA calculations, the Section 4.6 submitted is insufficient to 
grant consent.  
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
 
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the floor space ratio standard are 
achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance. 
 
The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density”. The written request states that the proposal will be 
compliant with the height development standard, has no detrimental visual privacy, 
overshadowing, view loss, bulk or scale impacts as a result of the breach to the FSR 
development standard.  
 
The proposal seeks to vary the development standard by 42.47%, which will contribute to 
additional bulk when viewed from the public domain, result in poor amenity for the dwellings 
proposed and is contrary to the predominately two-storey built form located on the southern 
side of Ramsay Street contrary to the heritage character of the locality. Accordingly, the breach 
is inconsistent with the first objective, as the development results in inappropriate density. 
 
The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 
The written request states the proposal is reflective of the density within this area of Ramsay 
Street and demonstrates the objectives of the E1 Local Centre zone. Whilst the proposal seeks 
to retain commercial area as part of the infill mixed use proposal, the density proposed is 
inconsistent with the two storey mixed use buildings located on the western side of Ramsay 
Street as viewed from Dalhousie Street, St Davids Road and the unnamed laneway. 
Accordingly, the breach is not consistent with the second objective. 
 
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states that the proposal reflects the 
objectives of the zone and therefore reflects the density of the surrounding locality. Whilst the 
infill façade proposed demonstrates a generally appropriate transition to the Ramsay Street 
streetscape, the proposal has not been sensitively designed to allow for a suitable transition 
in density between buildings when viewed from Dalhousie Street, St Davids Road and the 
unnamed laneway. Further, the three-storey form does not demonstrate an appropriate 
transition between the density of the R2 low density zone to the rear. Accordingly, the breach 
is inconsistent with the third objective.  
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 
written request states that there are no adverse impacts on the local amenity of Ramsay 
Street. Insufficient information has been included with the application to demonstrate whether 
the proposal adversely impacts the neighbouring properties, namely visual and acoustic 
privacy and solar access. In addition, the proposal has been designed to rely on amenity from 
the adjoining properties, this in turn hinders the likely future development on adjoining 
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properties to undertake similar developments being built to each side boundary. Accordingly, 
the breach is inconsistent with the fourth objective. 
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states that whilst 
the removal of the tree on the adjoining site is required to support the redevelopment of the 
subject site, this loss is to be offset with onsite landscaping at the rear boundary. As the site 
is located within a business zone, the inclusion of significant tree planting/s can be difficult to 
achieve and it has not been demonstrated sufficient soil depth on the site can accommodate 
for this.   

Given the above, the applicant’s request has failed to demonstrate that the objectives of the 
floor space ratio standard are achieved, and it is therefore considered the requirement for 
compliance is reasonable and necessary to ensure a good outcome on the site and the 
proposal fails to achieve this.  

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
 
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances one environmental planning ground to 
justify contravening the floor space ratio development standard. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The proposed variation will facilitate a contemporary 
development that will improve the site’s compatibility with the surrounding development 
context. The visual form of the design proposed will result in a quality built form, that will 
provide an acceptable visual streetscape presentation to Ramsay Street streetscape 
character and Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area, that will also be compatible with the 
streetscape character of adjoining developments and of development within the visual 
catchment of the site along Ramsay Street.  

Comment: This environmental planning ground is not accepted. The environmental planning 
ground emphasises the benefits of the development as a whole, not those of the variation 
itself. Whilst the façade design of the proposal may be sympathetic in part to the heritage 
features prevalent to the Ramsay Street character this is not an appropriate nexus to 
demonstrate an extensive variation to the development standard. The success of the façade 
design does not rely on additional floor space. Conversely, the excessive bulk and scale of 
the proposed replacement 3-storey building results in adverse heritage impacts to the 
conservation area when viewed from other locations within the surrounding area and results 
in excessive visual bulk impacts to the rear which in turn detracts from the modest two scale 
developments located on the southern side of Ramsay Street. 

The configuration, orientation and articulation of the infill development results in poor amenity 
outcomes for the dwellings including privacy, solar access and cross ventilation. As advised 
by the Architectural Excellence Design Review Panel, the new building is capable of greater 
levels of compliance.  

Given the proposal seeks to demolish all structures to accommodate a new infill development, 
there is no reasonable justification as to why a proposal that demonstrates good amenity for 
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its occupants and is sympathetic in bulk and scale within its immediate context cannot be 
achieved on the site.  

Cumulatively, the above environmental ground is inadequate to be considered sufficient to 
justify contravening the development standard. The requirements of Section 4.6(3)(b) are 
therefore not met. 

Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone 
 
Council is not satisfied that the development is consistent with the following objective of the 
E1 Local Centre zone under the IWLEP 2022: 
 
• To enhance the unique sense of place offered by Inner West local centres by ensuring 

buildings display architectural and urban design quality and contributes to the desired 
character and cultural heritage of the locality. 

 
Council does not accept the applicant’s submission in the written request that the development 
will enhance the unique sense of place that the Haberfield HCA provides. The proposal is 
inconsistent with both the objectives of the E1 Local Centre zone and the floor space ratio 
development standard, and is not considered in the public interest. For the reasons outlined 
above, it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be rejected.  
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 
Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

See discussion below.  
 

No  

 
Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
The subject site is located within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). The 
subject site is considered to be a contributory building, there is no ranking system as in other 
HCAs of the former Ashfield LGA. 
 
The proposal seeks to demolish all existing structures to accommodate a three-storey mixed 
use development with parking available the rear lane.  
 
The proposed works have been reviewed with consideration of the IWLEP 2022 and the 
CIWDCP 2016 including the significance of the HCA. In addition, the NSW Land and 
Environment Court (NSW LEC) provides a Planning Principle to assist with the consideration 
of demolition in HCAs, which is outlined in Helou v Strathfield Municipal Council [2006] 
NSWLEC 66. In order to assess whether demolition in HCAs should be permitted the Planning 
Principle establishes a series of questions for the consent authority to consider which are 
discussed below: 
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1. What is the heritage significance of the conservation area? 
 
The statement of significance is contained in Chapter E1, Part 9 – Heritage Conservation 
Areas Character Statements and Rankings of the CIWDCP 2016 details the heritage 
significance of the conservation area. An excerpt is provided as follows:  
 

Haberfield’s commercial centres demonstrate Stanton’s  ideal of separating land uses 
so that the amenity of residential areas was ensured.  The commercial buildings are 
remarkable for their diversity of design within a harmonious two-storey streetscape.  
The consistent streetscape comes from the original above-awning facades which 
feature recessed balconies, arched verandah openings, bay windows and roof-
screening parapets above. At ground level the few remaining shopfronts provide 
evidence of stained glass and leadlight windows, heavy copper or brass mouldings, 
glazed tiles below the display window, central entry-ways and porches embellished 
with tessellated tiles. The Haberfield Main Street Heritage Study is a valuable 
reference indicating the style and significance of original commercial facades. 

 
2. What contribution does the individual building make to the significance of the conservation 

area? 
 
The series of suburban banks erected by the Commonwealth Bank during the 1950s exhibited 
a high degree of architectural excellence. The extent of survival of the original fabric of the 
building is minimal, the interiors having been altered in the 1980s to the degree that the two 
individual buildings are barely distinguishable. Whilst it is acknowledged some deterioration 
and non-contributory alterations have occurred, the building’s overall form remains evident as 
a commercial building which is characteristic of the original suburb main street concept and 
remains part of the desired future character of the HCA.  
 
Whilst the adaptive re-use of the existing building form would have been a more sympathetic 
heritage solution, providing for the retention of what survived of the shop top housing and the 
adjacent banking premises; Council accepts that a suitable infill building could enhance the 
significance of the conservation area.  
 
3. Is the building structurally unsafe? 
 
The applicant has stated that the building is not structurally unsafe.  
 
4. If the building is or can be rendered structurally safe, is there any scope for extending or 

altering it to achieve the development aspirations of the applicant in a way that would have 
a lesser effect on the integrity of the conservation area than demolition? 

 
As mentioned, the applicant has not demonstrated that the building is structurally unsafe. The 
applicant has stated that the building is visually intrusive and as such its demolition will 
enhance the significance of the conservation area.  
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5. Are these costs so high that they impose an unacceptable burden on the owner of the 

building? Is the cost of altering or extending or incorporating the contributory building into 
a development of the site (that is within the reasonable expectations for the use of the site 
under the applicable statutes and controls) so unreasonable that demolition should be 
permitted?  

 
The applicant had stated that given the uncharacteristic nature of the building it is cost effective 
to demolish all existing structures and construct a new infill building that is characteristic to the 
locality.  
 
6. Is the replacement of such quality that it will fit into the conservation area? 

 
With regards to the proposed new building itself, from the Ramsay Street streetscape the 
proposed building is generally acceptable with regard to the proposed façade design and 
proportions. Further details including the colour of the render to the frieze across the main 
façade is to be specified. Typically, this element was a lighter colour, either an off white, cream 
or sand colour. The existing roughcast to the parapets of the facades in Ramsay Street is 
lighter in colour. In this regard the colour palette should be revised to be in line with the 
surviving examples of roughcast detailing within the groups of Federation-era shops on 
Ramsay Street. The frieze is also to be roughcast, i.e. to have a texture which is created by 
the addition of pebbles to the render. This texture should be visible from street level. 
 
Whilst the façade design is generally acceptable, the proposal has not demonstrated 
consistency with the site coverage or the established pattern of development for the 
commercial premises and shop top housing located within the Haberfield HCA. The 
expectation is that a new infill building is not to necessarily copy or replicate an earlier building 
it must be compatible with the urban pattern of development. As discussed elsewhere in this 
report, the new in-fill development does not respond to its context and does not reinforce the 
desirable elements of the Haberfield commercial centre. In this regard, the scale and intensity 
of the proposed development has not demonstrated acceptable impacts upon the locality and 
consistency with the key aims of the ‘Garden Suburb’, to provide housing at lower densities 
and of high amenity. Further the streetscape scale is predominately two storey buildings, whilst 
a third storey in principle could be accommodated for, the setbacks currently proposed will 
allow for a legible three storey form from the public domain.  
 
Given the above, the proposed demolition of a contributory building within an HCA is 
unjustifiable in the circumstances as the proposed infill development is considered 
inappropriate. As such, the proposal has not satisfied Section 5.10(1)(a),(b) and (4) as the 
proposal does not satisfactorily conserve the heritage significance of the HCA, including its 
associated setting and views, and is therefore the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

PAGE 730 
 

Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 
Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 
adequately satisfy this section as the application 
does not propose any works that would result in any 
significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 
stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development maximises the use of permeable 
surfaces, includes on site retention as an 
alternative supply and subject to standard 
conditions in the event of approval ,would not result 
in any significant runoff to adjoining properties or 
the environment.  

Yes 

Section 6.13 
Residential 
accommodation in 
Zones E1, E2 and MU1 

The proposal is inconsistent with the following provision 
of this section:  
• (3) Development consent must not be granted to 

development for the purposes of residential 
accommodation on land to which this clause 
applies unless the consent authority is satisfied the 
building— 

• (c) is compatible with the desired character of the 
area in relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale 

As demonstrated throughout this report, the proposed 
development is not compatible with the character of the 
Haberfield HCA, results in unreasonable bulk and 
contains residential units with poor amenity.  

No 

Section 6.20 
Development on land in 
Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area 

The subject site is located within the Haberfield HCA, 
however the proposal is not for the purpose of a 
dwelling house and as such the provisions under this 
part are not applicable. 

N/A 

 
 
B.   Development Control Plans 
 
Summary  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 (DCP 2016) for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
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CIWDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
2 - Good Design  No – see discussion 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing No – see discussion 
5 - Landscaping Yes 
6 - Safety by Design Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility Yes 
8 - Parking No – see discussion 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes 
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   No – see discussion 
4 – Tree Preservation and Management Yes 
E2 – Haberfield Neighbourhood  
2.1. Desired Future Character No – see discussion 
3 – Planning Measures for Commercial properties   No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the Comprehensive 
Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 (CIWDCP 2016). 
 
Chapter A – Miscellaneous 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2 – Good 
Design 

An assessment of the proposal has been carried out against 
the relevant provisions under this Part and the following 
matters have been identified: 
• PC1: The infill development does not respond to nor 

contribute to the characteristics and context of the 
neighbourhood by way of bulk, scale and heritage. 

• PC2, PC2.1 and PC3: The development is not of a scale or 
density which suits the street and surrounding buildings 
and is of a built form that is inappropriate for the site in 
terms of the building alignments, articulation and building 
elements. 

• PC6: The development provides poor internal amenity to 
some of the dwellings with respect to sunlight, natural 
ventilation, visual privacy, acoustic privacy, storage, POS 
and outlook. 

No 
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Control Proposed Compliance 
• PC8: The development provides insufficient information 

with depicting the location of essential services within the 
primary street elevation.  

Part 4 – Solar 
access & 
overshadowing 

• PC1, DS1.1, DS1.2 and DS1.3: Insufficient information has 
been provided with the application to determine whether 
the proposal complies with the solar and daylight access 
requirements of this part.  

No 

Part 5 – 
Landscaping 

• A small landscape buffer is proposed within the rear 
setback. This is acceptable given that the site is located 
within an E1 Local Centre zone as such landscaped areas 
are difficult to achieve given the site context and the use of 
the ground floor for parking, services and commercial uses.  

Yes 

Part 6 – Safety 
by Design  

• The development contributes to the creation of safe, active 
and welcoming public spaces and will minimise the risk of 
personal or property crime and has designed in 
accordance with the principles of Crime Prevention 
Through Environmental Design (CPTED). 

Yes 

Part 7 – 
Access and 
Mobility 

• The proposal provides appropriate universal access. Yes 

Part 8 – 
Parking 

Car Parking 
• 9 car parking spaces are required for the residential use, 

this includes 2 visitor spaces and 1 car wash bay. 
• 5 car parking spaces are required for the commercial 

premises, this includes 1 loading/unloading space.  
• The proposal includes 8 parking spaces including 1 loading 

bay space, resulting in a total shortfall of 6 spaces.  
Bicycle Parking 
• 3 bicycle parking spaces are required, 2 for the residential 

use and the remainder for the commercial premises.  
• 4 bicycle parking space are proposed.  
Motorcycle Parking 
• Nil motorcycle parking space are proposed.  
Design 
• Given the small scale of the proposal and its proximity to 

public transport, the dual use of the loading/unloading bay 
as a commercial car parking space and shortfall of car 
parking is acceptable in this instance.  

• Notwithstanding, insufficient information has been 
provided with the application to demonstrate that the 
loading bay, car parking access and spaces have been 
designed in accordance with the relevant Australian 
Standards and DS3.1, DS7.1, DS8.1, DS15.8. 
Furthermore, the traffic and parking impact assessment 
report provided with the application contained conflicting 
information with respect to the architectural plans provided.  

No 

Part 15 – 
Stormwater 
Management 

• In the event of an approval, standard conditions are 
recommended to ensure the appropriate management of 
stormwater.  

Yes 
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Chapter C – Sustainability 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 1 – 
Building 
Sustainability  

• The proposal demonstrates good environmental design and 
performance and will achieve efficient use of energy for 
internal heating and cooling. 

Yes 

Part 2 – Waste 
and Recycling 
Design & 
Management 
Standards 

• The proposal has nominated separate waste storage areas 
for the residential and commercial uses on the ground floor. 

• The proposal is not supported as the size of the bin rooms 
proposed are insufficient and do not provide enough 
manoeuvrability space contrary to DS1.1 and DS31. 
Additionally, insufficient information has been provided with 
the application to clarify the extent of demolition and 
construction waste.  

No 

Part 4 – Tree 
Management  

• Refer to SEPP discussion earlier in this report. Yes 

 
Chapter E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
2.1 Desired 
Future 
Character 

• O1, O3 & C1: The infill development has not been designed 
to be consistent with the desired future character and to fit 
in with the heritage significance of Haberfield as a whole.  

No 

Part 2.2.19 
Commercial 
buildings and 
institutions 

Pattern of development 
• C91: The proposal is inconsistent with the pattern of 

development given the bulk, scale, footprint, presentation 
and setbacks proposed.  

• The proposal relies on high masonry parapet walls at the 
front and rear elevations to partially screen the upper floor 
which accentuates the visual bulk of the development.  

• The architectural expression to the side and rear elevations 
is visible from the surrounding public domain, thus 
detracting from the pattern of development in addition to 
resulting in poor amenity for the occupants of the dwellings.  

• Insufficient information has been provided with the 
application to clarify the materials and finishes proposed, 
specifically to the side elevations which may remain 
exposed for a long time.  

• The smooth render frieze at the Ramsay Street elevation is 
not consistent with the rough cast treatment prevalent within 
the streetscape. 

No 

Original facade 
• C92: Not applicable given that the proposal is for a new infill 

building, no original facades are proposed.  

N/A 

Above awing façade restoration 
• C93: Not applicable given that the proposal is for a new infill 

building and nil restoration works are proposed.  

N/A 

Below awning works 
• C94: Insufficient information has been provided to clarify the 

below awning works. Whilst the façade proposed below the 

No 
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Control Proposed Compliance 
awning is generally consistent with the form, scale and 
treatment of that adjoining within the streetscape, 
insufficient detail has been provided depicting the full extent 
of the Ramsay Street elevation. Specifically, no detail has 
been provided depicting the indicative location of fire egress 
and essential services such as the gas meter, fire sprinkler 
set, fire hydrant booster and main cold-water meter. These 
are required to be considered at the DA stage as they will 
likely detract from the streetscape should they not be 
thoughtfully integrated into the building design. 

Façade reinstatement 
• C95: Not applicable given that the proposal is for a new infill 

building.  

N/A 

New commercial awnings 
• C96: The proposal seeks to include a new awning to 

Ramsay Street that tapers from north-west to south-east 
thus remaining consistent with the establish pattern of 
development.  

Yes 

 
 
C.  The Likely Impacts 
 
• These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will have a significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is inconsistent with the pattern of development and poorly designed resulting in 
adverse impacts to the streetscape, heritage conservation area and occupants of the 
dwellings, give this, the site is considered unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development. 
 
E.  Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 14 February 2024 to 6 March 2024. 
 
A total of 12 submissions were received in response to the initial notification, this includes 9 
submissions in support of the proposal. The following issues raised in the submissions have 
been discussed in the report: 
 
• Loss of parking; and 
• Accessibility within the site 
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Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 
 

Concern   Comment 
Preference for the original 
proposal with less parking 
and greater units 

Previous reiterations of the proposal fall outside the scope of the 
subject application and its assessment.  

 
F.  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
As detailed within this report, given the several inconsistencies with relevant EPIs and the 
CIWDCP 2016, which results in adverse impacts on the surrounds, the proposal is not 
considered to be in the public interest. 
 

6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
In the event of approval, Section 7.11 levies would be payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $97,854 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 

7.  Housing and Productivity Contributions 
 
A housing and productivity contribution is required in addition to any Section 7.11 Contribution.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for essential state 
infrastructure such as schools, hospitals, major roads, public transport infrastructure and 
regional open space. A contribution of $58,715.31 would be required for the development 
under Part 7, Subdivision 4 Housing and Productivity Contributions of the EP & A Act 1979.  
 

8.   Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist;  
• Development Engineer; 
• Urban Forest; and 
• Resource Recovery. 
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In addition, the application as referred to Council’s Architectural Excellence Design and 
Review Panel who provided verbal and written advice to the application recommended that 
further design revisions were required.  
 

9.   Conclusion 
 
The proposal results in several non-compliances with the aims, objectives and standards 
contained in the Housing SEPP, Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and the Inner 
West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, 
Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 

10.  Recommendation 
 

A. In relation to the proposal by the development in Development Application No 
DA/2024/0034 to contravene the development standard in Clause 4.4 of Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022 the Panel is not satisfied that the Applicant has 
demonstrated that: 
(a)  compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 
(b)  there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 
 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2024/0034 for the 
demolition of existing structures and construction of a 3-storey shop top housing 
development including ground level commercial tenancy, car parking and 6 apartments 
on the upper levels. at 80-82 Ramsay Street, HABERFIELD for the following reasons 
listed in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for refusal  
 

1. The proposed development is inconsistent with, and has not demonstrated 
compliance with Chapter 4 Design of residential apartment development the State 
Environmental Planning Policy Housing (2021), pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, including:  

a. Section 147(1)(a), as the development results in a built form and density 
that fails to adequately respond to the context and neighbourhood 
character, contrary to Principle 1 and Principle 3 of the quality design 
principles. 

b. Section 147(1)(a), as the development results in a built form and scale 
that is inappropriate to the existing or desired future character of the 
street and surrounding buildings, contrary to Principle 2 of the quality 
design principles. 

c. Section 147(1)(a), as the design does not positively influence internal 
and external amenity for residents and neighbours, contrary to Principle 
6 of the quality design principles. 

d. Section 147(1)(b), as the separation to the sides, rear, and internally are 
inadequate to equitably share amenity and has not demonstrated 
acceptable visual and acoustic privacy impacts, contrary to 3F of the 
Apartment Design Guide.  

e. Section 147(1)(b), as insufficient information has been provided with the 
application to determine whether the proposal complies with the solar 
and daylight access requirements, contrary to 4A of the Apartment 
Design Guide.  

f. Section 147(1)(b), as the layout and design of the proposal is reliant on 
light wells as the primary air source and does not maximise natural 
ventilation, contrary to 4B of the Apartment Design Guide.  

g. Section 147(1)(b), as apartment 3 and 6 kitchen areas are centrally 
located, contrary to 4D of the Apartment Design Guide.  

h. Section 147(1)(b), as apartments 3, 5 and 6 do not provide adequate 
storage size volumes in accessible areas within the dwelling, contrary to 
4G of the Apartment Design Guide.  

i. Section 147(1)(c), the proposed development is inconsistent with the 
advice received from the design review panel. 
 

2. The proposed development is inconsistent with, and has not demonstrated 
compliance with Chapter 4 Remediation of land of the State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, including:  

a. Section 4.6(2), as insufficient information has been provided with the 
application to enable a full and proper assessment that the site will be 
made suitable for residential use. 
 

3. The proposed development is inconsistent with, and has not demonstrated 
compliance with the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022, pursuant to 
Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
including:  
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a. Section 1.2 (2)(b)(g)(h)(i) Aims of plan, in that the proposal is not 
considered to prevent adverse environmental impacts on the local 
character of the Inner West, including cumulative impacts.  

b. Section 2.3 Objectives of the zone, in that the proposal is of poor design 
quality and does not contribute to the desired character or cultural 
heritage of the locality. 

c. Section 4.4 Floor space ratio, the proposal exceeds the maximum 
permitted FSR and is inconsistent with the relevant objectives of the FSR 
development standard. 

d. Section 4.6 Exception to development standards, in that submitted 
Section 4.6 is insufficient to grant consent as the written request does 
not accurately calculate FSR and misrepresents the extent of variation 
being sought.  

e. Section 4.6 Exception to development standards, in that the consent 
authority is not satisfied that the applicant has demonstrated that 
compliance with the FSR development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary, and that there are sufficient planning grounds to vary the 
development standard. 

f. Section 5.10 Heritage conservation, the proposed infill building is 
uncharacteristic of the HCA and does not satisfactorily conserve the 
environmental heritage of the HCA or the Inner West. 

g. Section 6.13 Residential accommodation in Zones E1, E2 and MU1, the 
proposal is not compatible the character the Haberfield HCA, results in 
unreasonable bulk and provides residential units with poor amenity. 

4. The proposed development is inconsistent with, and has not demonstrated 
compliance with the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, including:  

a. Section 2.2 Good design, the proposal does not comply with PC1, PC2, 
PC2.1, PC3, PC6 and PC8, as the proposal does not contribute to the 
character of the area and provides poor internal amenity. 

b. Section 2.4 Solar access and overshadowing, PC1, DS1.1, DS1.2 and 
DS1.3, as insufficient information has been provided to enable a full 
proper assessment of the application demonstrating compliant solar 
access has been provided. 

c. Section 2.8 Parking, DS3.1, DS7.1, DS8.1 and DS15.8, as insufficient 
information has been provided to enable a full proper assessment that 
compliant vehicular access has been provided. 

d. Section C.3 Waste and recycling & management standards, DS1.1 and 
DS3.1, as inadequate waste storage areas have been provided. 

e. Section E2 Haberfield Neighbourhood, O1, O3 & C1, C91 and C94, as 
the proposal is inconsistent with the pattern of development and 
insufficient information has been provided to clarify works below the 
awning within that character context area.  
 

5. The proposed development will result in adverse built environment impacts in the 
locality pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 
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6. The proposal has not demonstrated that the site is suitable for the development 

pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979. 

 
7. The proposal has not demonstrated it is in the public interest pursuant to Section 

4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment B – Conditions in the event of approval
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Attachment C – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment D – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards
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Attachment E – Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel 
Minutes
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